

**Sunder Singh Vs. Mohan Lal a/w  
connected matters.**

**RSA No. 123 of 2024 a/w RSA  
Nos. 186 and 191 of 2024**

**RSA No. 123 of 2024**

29.10.2024 Present: Mr. Vaibhav Kanwar, Advocate vice  
Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate,  
for the appellant.

Mr. Desh Raj Thakur, Advocate, for  
the respondent.

**RSA Nos. 186 and 191 of 2024**

Mr. Desh Raj Thakur, Advocate, for  
the appellant(s), in both the appeals.

Mr. Vaibhav Kanwar, Advocate vice  
Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate,  
for the respondent(s), in both the  
appeals.

List after eight weeks.

**(Virender Singh)  
Judge**

**October 29, 2024**

(kalpana)